BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-14

A RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ADDRESSING MATTERS RELATING TO STANDING COMMITTEES OF COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, Council has by ordinance authorized the formation of standing committees of Council as set forth in Section 9-3, Standing Committees, of Chapter 9, Borough Council, of the Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Council has established three standing committees, the Finance Advisory Committee, the Personnel Advisory Committee, and the Public Works and Public Welfare Advisory Committee (collectively the "Committees"); and

WHEREAS, Section 9.3.A of the Code of Ordinances provides that standing committees shall regularly meet at such times and places as shall be established from time to time by resolution of Council; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to revise the meeting times for the Committees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by Borough Council of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Committees shall meet in sequence at the beginning of the regular meeting of Council on the second Tuesday of each month, commencing at 6:00 p.m. at the Millersville Borough Municipal Building.

<u>Section 2.</u> Borough Council as a whole will open the meeting. The Finance Advisory Committee will then open its meeting and conduct its meeting including, but not limited to, acceptance of public comment, approval of minutes, discussion of business, and adoption of any appropriate motions. After the Finance Advisory Committee concludes its meeting, the Personnel Advisory Committee will open its meeting and proceed in a like manner. After the Personnel Advisory Committee concludes its meeting, the Public Works and Public Welfare Advisory Committee will open its meeting and proceed in a like manner. Council as a whole will then resume its meeting.

<u>Section 3.</u> In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such

invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Resolution, it being the intent of Council that the remainder of the Resolution shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately.

DULY ADOPTED this 9th day of April , 2024, by Borough Council of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

> BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

Attest: ______ (Assistant) Secretary

By:___

(Vice) President Borough Council

[BOROUGH SEAL]